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December 5, 2011 Release

Methodological notes:

e Survey results are based on national samples. For further details on sample
designs, see Methods in Detail.

¢ Due to rounding, percentages may not total 100%. The topline “total” columns
show 100%, because they are based on unrounded numbers.

¢ Since 2007, the Global Attitudes Project has used an automated process to
generate toplines. As a result, numbers may differ slightly from those published
prior to 2007.

e Not all questions included in the Spring 2011 survey are presented in this topline.

Omitted questions have either been previously released or will be released in
future reports.
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Q2 Overall, are you satisfied or dissatisfied
with the way things are going in our country
today?
Satisfied Dissatisfied DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 14 81 5 100
Fall, 2009 7 90 3 100
Russia Spring, 2011 32 60 8 100
Spring, 2010 34 59 7 100
Fall, 2009 34 60 6 100
Spring, 2009 27 65 9 100
Spring, 2008 54 43 4 100
Spring, 2007 36 56 9 100
Spring, 2006 32 62 7 100
May, 2005 23 71 6 100
March, 2004 26 69 5 100
May, 2003 27 64 9 100
March, 2003 35 58 6 100
Summer, 2002 20 71 9 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 9 87 5 100
Fall, 2009 7 88 4 100
Spring, 2007 9 88 3 100
Summer, 2002 9 89 3 100
Q3a Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: a. The United States
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 12 61 18 2 7 100
Russia Spring, 2011 13 43 26 8 10 100
Spring, 2010 48 26 7 10 100
Spring, 2009 6 38 33 11 12 100
Spring, 2008 12 34 28 20 7 100
Spring, 2007 8 33 32 16 11 100
Spring, 2006 9 34 28 19 10 100
May, 2005 9 43 31 9 8 100
March, 2004 9 37 29 15 11 100
May, 2003 11 26 32 23 8 100
March, 2003 4 24 43 25 4 100
Summer, 2002 8 53 27 7 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 10 50 23 7 10 100
Spring, 2007 10 44 19 20 100
Summer, 2002 30 50 14 5 100
Q3e Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: e. Russia
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 7 46 34 8 5 100
Russia Spring, 2011 41 43 9 2 5 100
Spring, 2010 43 44 7 2 4 100
Spring, 2009 40 47 8 2 3 100
Spring, 2007 47 42 7 1 4 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 35 49 9 2 4 100
Spring, 2007 39 42 13 3 3 100
Summer, 2002 60 27 9 3 1 100
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Q3f Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: f. The European Union
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 11 67 14 1 7 100
Russia Spring, 2011 15 49 14 5 17 100
Spring, 2010 19 50 12 3 16 100
Spring, 2009 16 53 13 4 15 100
Spring, 2007 15 47 15 3 20 100
March, 2004 11 51 13 5 21 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 17 55 11 3 14 100
Spring, 2007 21 56 8 3 12 100
Q3Il Please tell me if you have a very favorable, somewhat favorable,
somewhat unfavorable or very unfavorable opinion of: I. NATO, that is, North
Atlantic Treaty Organization
Very Somewhat Somewhat Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 4 61 17 2 16 100
Fall, 2009 9 50 14 5 22 100
Russia Spring, 2011 9 28 26 17 19 100
Spring, 2010 8 32 26 14 20 100
Fall, 2009 4 20 36 22 18 100
Spring, 2007 5 25 28 20 22 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 4 30 23 18 25 100
Fall, 2009 10 21 24 27 17 100
Spring, 2007 7 27 24 30 12 100
Q4 Now thinking about our economic situation, how would you describe the
current economic situation in (survey country) - is it very good, somewhat
good, somewhat bad or very bad?
Somewhat Somewhat
Very good good bad Very bad DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 0 9 58 32 100
Fall, 2009 0 3 50 43 2 100
Russia Spring, 2011 5 24 46 19 6 100
Spring, 2010 3 30 49 16 4 100
Fall, 2009 3 25 50 18 4 100
Spring, 2009 2 18 55 21 5 100
Spring, 2008 5 47 37 6 4 100
Spring, 2007 3 35 45 11 6 100
Summer, 2002 0 13 57 26 4 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 1 36 56 2 100
Fall, 2009 2 32 59 3 100
Spring, 2007 3 16 46 29 6 100
Summer, 2002 0 10 41 47 1 100
Q5 And over the next 12 months do you expect the economic situation in our country to
improve a lot, improve a little, remain the same, worsen a little or worsen a lot?
Improve a Improve a Remain the Worsen a
lot little same little Worsen a lot DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 1 20 43 19 12 4 100
Russia Spring, 2011 6 22 46 12 6 9 100
Spring, 2010 3 36 42 8 3 7 100
Spring, 2009 5 27 36 15 7 9 100
Spring, 2008 8 34 39 10 3 6 100
Summer, 2002 1 21 53 13 5 7 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 1 14 36 20 24 5 100
Summer, 2002 1 23 59 9 5 3 100
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Q15d Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly
disagree or completely disagree with the following statements: d. It's natural
for Russia to have an empire

Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2011 15 33 20 13 20 100
Fall, 2009 16 31 23 12 18 100
Spring, 1991 18 19 25 18 19 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 17 29 23 11 19 100
Fall, 2009 21 27 18 17 17 100
Spring, 1991 4 18 26 29 24 100
Q15e Please tell me whether you completely agree, mostly agree, mostly
disagree or completely disagree with the following statements: e. Itis a
great misfortune that the Soviet Union no longer exists
Completely Mostly Completely
agree Mostly agree disagree disagree DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2011 23 27 22 14 14 100
Fall, 2009 30 28 23 15 5 100
Ql1l6a Some say that people who get ahead
these days do so mainly at the expense of
other people, others say that people who get
ahead these days do so because they have
more ability and ambition than other people -
which comes closer to your point of view?
At other
people’s Ability and
expense ambition DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 41 55 4 100
Fall, 1992 42 50 8 100
Spring, 1991 39 50 11 100
Russia Spring, 2011 54 38 8 100
Fall, 1992 50 31 19 100
Spring, 1991 46 38 16 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 60 32 9 100
Fall, 1992 51 29 20 100
Spring, 1991 44 37 19 100
Q16b Some say that most people who don't
succeed in life fail because of society's
failures. Others say that most people who
don't succeed do so because of their own
individual failures. Which comes closer to
your point of view?
Society's Personal
failures failures DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 34 58 8 100
Spring, 1991 28 58 14 100
Russia Spring, 2011 40 47 13 100
Spring, 1991 40 45 16 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 49 40 11 100
Spring, 1991 48 36 16 100
Q21 Generally speaking, do you think our country’'s membership in the
European Union is a good thing, a bad thing, or neither good nor bad?
Both (DO
Good thing Bad thing Neither NOT READ) DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 49 8 31 8 4 100
Fall, 2009 44 8 30 13 5 100
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Q22 After the dissolution of the Soviet Union, we changed from a country
where there was just one party to a country with a multiparty system.
Overall, do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove or strongly disapprove
of this change in (survey country)?
Strongly Strongly
approve Approve Disapprove disapprove DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 13 39 26 5 16 100
Fall, 2009 11 44 20 5 20 100
Spring, 1991 30 45 12 5 9 100
Russia Spring, 2011 13 37 26 7 17 100
Fall, 2009 12 41 27 8 12 100
Spring, 1991 21 40 19 7 13 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 6 29 37 14 14 100
Fall, 2009 21 38 17 15 100
Spring, 1991 21 51 14 3 10 100

In 1991, the question asked "Overall, do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove or strongly disapprove of efforts to
establish a multiparty system in our country?"

Q23 Again thinking back to 1991, do you strongly approve, approve,
disapprove or strongly disapprove that our country moved from having a
state controlled economy to having a market economy?
Strongly Strongly
approve Approve Disapprove disapprove DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 9 36 29 6 20 100
Fall, 2009 9 41 23 5 22 100
Spring, 1991 26 50 8 2 13 100
Russia Spring, 2011 9 33 33 12 14 100
Fall, 2009 10 40 32 9 10 100
Spring, 1991 15 39 24 9 13 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 5 29 37 14 15 100
Fall, 2009 11 25 33 14 17 100
Spring, 1991 12 40 26 8 13 100

In 1991, the question asked "Ov
establish a free market economy in (survey country)?"

erall, do you strongly approve, approve, disapprove or strongly disapprove of efforts to

Q24a How much have benefited from the changes since 1991 - a
great deal, a fair amount, not too much, or not at all? a. Ordinary people

Great deal Fair amount Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 3 17 38 40 3 100
Russia Spring, 2011 7 19 19 50 5 100
Fall, 2009 3 18 22 54 3 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 1 10 15 72 2 100
Fall, 2009 1 9 20 65 5 100

Q24b How much have benefited from the changes since 1991 - a

great deal, a fair amount, not too much, or not at all? b. People who own

businesses

Great deal Fair amount Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 25 53 15 2 5 100
Russia Spring, 2011 40 40 10 3 8 100
Fall, 2009 49 36 7 4 4 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 42 34 16 3 5 100
Fall, 2009 46 36 10 3 6 100
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Q24c How much have benefited from the changes since 1991 - a
great deal, a fair amount, not too much, or not at all? c. Politicians
Great deal Fair amount | Not too much Not at all DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 59 32 4 0 4 100
Russia Spring, 2011 54 28 5 4 9 100
Fall, 2009 61 25 4 3 7 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 74 21 3 1 2 100
Fall, 2009 76 16 2 1 6 100
Q25a Have the changes that have taken place in (survey country) since 1991 had a very
good influence, a good influence, a bad influence or a very bad influence on the following: a.
How hard people work
No influence
Very good Good Bad Very bad (DO NOT
influence influence influence influence READ) DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 3 33 21 9 30 5 100
Spring, 1991 4 48 31 6 10 2 100
Russia Spring, 2011 6 23 29 23 6 12 100
Spring, 1991 1 8 42 28 15 7 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 3 14 31 35 7 9 100
Spring, 1991 0 7 59 19 11 4 100
In 1991, the question referred to "changes that have taken place in (survey country) over the past few years"
Q25b Have the changes that have taken place in (survey country) since 1991 had a very
good influence, a good influence, a bad influence or a very bad influence on the following: b.
Law and order
No influence
Very good Good Bad Very bad (DO NOT
influence influence influence influence READ) DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 2 25 41 14 8 9 100
Spring, 1991 2 26 53 9 5 6 100
Russia Spring, 2011 5 20 35 26 4 9 100
Spring, 1991 1 7 48 32 9 4 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 2 10 31 48 5 5 100
Spring, 1991 0 7 62 24 6 2 100
In 1991, the question referred to "changes that have taken place in (survey country) over the past few years"
Q25c Have the changes that have taken place in (survey country) since 1991 had a very
good influence, a good influence, a bad influence or a very bad influence on the following: c.
Caring about other people in the society
No influence
Very good Good Bad Very bad (DO NOT
influence influence influence influence READ) DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 1 23 45 15 11 5 100
Spring, 1991 4 42 34 7 6 100
Russia Spring, 2011 6 17 34 31 5 7 100
Spring, 1991 2 18 40 23 12 5 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 1 6 30 52 5 5 100
Spring, 1991 0 8 53 30 7 2 100
In 1991, the question referred to "changes that have taken place in (survey country) over the past few years"
Q25d Have the changes that have taken place in (survey country) since 1991 had a very
good influence, a good influence, a bad influence or a very bad influence on the following: d.
Family values
No influence
Very good Good Bad Very bad (DO NOT
influence influence influence influence READ) DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 1 28 39 11 17 4 100
Spring, 1991 3 52 19 4 14 9 100
Russia Spring, 2011 7 21 38 19 7 8 100
Spring, 1991 1 13 39 14 23 10 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 4 17 30 23 19 8 100
Spring, 1991 0 13 49 10 17 10 100

In 1991, the question referred to "changes that have taken place in (survey country) over the past few years"
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Q25e Have the changes that have taken place in (survey country) since 1991 had a very
good influence, a good influence, a bad influence or a very bad influence on the following: e.
Spiritual values

No influence

Very good Good Bad Very bad (DO NOT
influence influence influence influence READ) DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 2 31 32 8 18 9 100
Spring, 1991 13 57 12 4 8 100
Russia Spring, 2011 7 24 34 19 10 100
Spring, 1991 3 24 30 19 13 11 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 6 25 27 22 14 7 100
Spring, 1991 2 25 41 15 6 10 100
In 1991, the question referred to "changes that have taken place in (survey country) over the past few years"
Q25f Have the changes that have taken place in (survey country) since 1991 had a very
good influence, a good influence, a bad influence or a very bad influence on the following: f.
The standard of living
No influence
Very good Good Bad Very bad (DO NOT
influence influence influence influence READ) DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 4 29 34 22 5 100
Spring, 1991 0 9 62 25 3 1 100
Russia Spring, 2011 6 23 32 29 3 7 100
Spring, 1991 0 2 34 56 3 4 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 1 9 27 55 4 6 100
Spring, 1991 0 2 37 57 2 2 100
In 1991, the question referred to "changes that have taken place in (survey country) over the past few years"
Q25g Have the changes that have taken place in (survey country) since 1991 had a very
good influence, a good influence, a bad influence or a very bad influence on the following: g.
Public morality
No influence
Very good Good Bad Very bad (DO NOT
influence influence influence influence READ) DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 1 22 39 16 14 8 100
Spring, 1991 5 44 27 10 6 8 100
Russia Spring, 2011 5 14 36 32 4 9 100
Spring, 1991 1 6 42 34 9 8 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 2 10 33 39 7 9 100
Spring, 1991 0 8 49 28 5 10 100
In 1991, the question referred to "changes that have taken place in (survey country) over the past few years"
Q25h Have the changes that have taken place in (survey country) since 1991 had a very
good influence, a good influence, a bad influence or a very bad influence on the following: h.
Pride in our country
No influence
Very good Good Bad Very bad (DO NOT
influence influence influence influence READ) DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 10 39 24 6 11 10 100
Spring, 1991 39 47 4 3 6 100
Russia Spring, 2011 7 18 34 22 12 100
Spring, 1991 2 7 41 28 14 9 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 4 14 28 33 10 11 100
Spring, 1991 1 10 44 29 8 8 100

In 1991, the question referred to "changes that have taken place in (survey country) over the past few years"
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Q25i Have the changes that have taken place in (survey country) since 1991 had a very good
influence, a good influence, a bad influence or a very bad influence on the following: i. How
well people get along with one another

No influence
Very good Good Bad Very bad (DO NOT
influence influence influence influence READ) DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 1 25 39 9 18 8 100
Spring, 1991 7 47 28 12 3 3 100
Russia Spring, 2011 6 16 40 23 9 100
Spring, 1991 0 5 50 33 7 4 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 2 13 38 24 15 8 100
Spring, 1991 0 6 59 25 6 3 100
In 1991, the question referred to "changes that have taken place in (survey country) over the past few years"
Q25j Have the changes that have taken place in (survey country) since 1991 had a very
good, good, bad or very bad influence on the following: j. Relations between [In Russia:
Russians; In Ukraine: Ukrainians] and other ethnic groups in our country
No influence
Very good Good Bad Very bad (DO NOT
influence influence influence influence READ) DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2011 5 15 35 25 8 12 100
Spring, 1991 0 5 46 33 9 6 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 3 20 22 14 25 16 100
Spring, 1991 0 10 53 23 7 7 100
In 1991, the question referred to "changes that have taken place in (survey country) over the past few years"
Q25jLIT Have the changes that have taken place in Lithuania since 1991 had a very good
influence, a good influence, a bad influence or a very bad influence on the following: JLIT.
Relations between people who live in our country
No influence
Very good Good Bad Very bad (DO NOT
influence influence Influence influence READ) DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 2 25 35 10 18 10 100
Spring, 1991 2 26 39 18 9 6 100
In 1991, the question referred to "changes that have taken place in (survey country) over the past few years"
Q25k Have the changes that have taken place in (survey country) since 1991 had a very
good influence, a good influence, a bad influence or a very bad influence on the following: k.
How you think about things
No influence
Very good Good Bad Very bad (DO NOT
influence influence influence influence READ) DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 4 35 21 7 26 7 100
Spring, 1991 12 48 17 6 11 5 100
Russia Spring, 2011 6 24 22 8 20 20 100
Spring, 1991 7 29 18 8 22 15 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 5 23 18 10 29 15 100
Spring, 1991 6 35 24 3 18 14 100

In 1991, the question referred to "changes that have taken place in (survey country) over the past few years"

Q54a 1'd like you to rate some different groups of people in (survey country)

according to how you feel about them. Please tell me whether your opinion

is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable:

a. Russians
Very Mostly Mostly Very

favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 12 65 17 3 100
Fall, 2009 10 65 15 2 9 100
Fall, 1992 9 63 21 3 5 100
Spring, 1991 67 18 3 4 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 49 44 3 1 2 100
Fall, 2009 39 45 2 9 100
Spring, 1991 23 67 0 3 100

In Lithuania, question asked about "Russians who live in Lithuania"

52




Q54b 1'd like you to rate some different groups of people in (survey country)

according to how you feel about them. Please tell me whether your opinion

is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable:
b. Lithuanians

Very Mostly Mostly Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Russia Spring, 2011 12 50 21 6 10 100
Fall, 2009 37 25 13 19 100
Fall, 1992 9 48 17 10 17 100
Spring, 1991 9 53 18 10 10 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 32 55 4 1 8 100
Fall, 2009 15 47 8 3 27 100
Spring, 1991 15 64 11 2 7 100
Q54c 1'd like you to rate some different groups of people in (survey country)
according to how you feel about them. Please tell me whether your opinion
is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable:
c. Ukrainians
Very Mostly Mostly Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 7 66 16 3 8 100
Fall, 2009 8 64 10 3 15 100
Fall, 1992 8 64 9 1 18 100
Spring, 1991 8 70 6 1 15 100
Russia Spring, 2011 19 61 11 3 6 100
Fall, 2009 9 50 21 11 9 100
Fall, 1992 16 67 3 8 100
Spring, 1991 19 65 1 8 100
In Lithuania, question asked about "Ukrainians who live in Lithuania"
Q54d 1'd like you to rate some different groups of people in (survey country)
according to how you feel about them. Please tell me whether your opinion
is very favorable, mostly favorable, mostly unfavorable or very unfavorable:
d. Poles
Very Mostly Mostly Very
favorable favorable unfavorable unfavorable DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 7 50 28 10 5 100
Fall, 2009 8 61 18 3 10 100
Fall, 1992 7 52 26 6 8 100
Spring, 1991 7 54 26 4 9 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 32 56 5 1 100

In Lithuania, question asked about "Poles who live in Lithuania"
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Q57 Some feel that we should rely on a
democratic form of government to solve our
country's problems. Others feel that we
should rely on a leader with a strong hand to
solve our country's problems. Which comes
closer to your opinion?
Democratic
form of Strong
government leader DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 52 40 8 100
Fall, 2009 42 49 9 100
Fall, 1992 67 26 7 100
Spring, 1991 79 15 6 100
Russia Spring, 2011 32 57 11 100
Fall, 2009 29 60 11 100
Spring, 2008 33 57 10 100
Spring, 2007 27 63 11 100
Spring, 2006 29 61 10 100
May, 2005 28 66 6 100
Summer, 2002 21 70 9 100
Fall, 1992 31 51 18 100
Spring, 1991 51 39 10 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 30 60 10 100
Fall, 2009 20 69 11 100
Spring, 2007 39 52 8 100
Summer, 2002 31 67 2 100
Fall, 1992 50 29 22 100
Spring, 1991 57 29 13 100
Q58 If you had to choose between a good
democracy or a strong economy, which
would you say is more important?
A good A strong
democracy economy DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 25 71 4 100
Fall, 2009 17 78 5 100
Russia Spring, 2011 21 73 6 100
Fall, 2009 14 78 7 100
Spring, 2007 15 74 11 100
May, 2005 14 81 5 100
Summer, 2002 11 80 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 15 77 100
Fall, 2009 12 78 10 100
Spring, 2007 19 76 100
Summer, 2002 16 81 100
Q59 How satisfied are you with the way democracy is working in our country
- very satisfied, somewhat satisfied, not too satisfied or not at all satisfied?
Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
satisfied satisfied satisfied satisfied DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 1 24 43 29 3 100
Fall, 2009 2 33 38 22 5 100
Russia Spring, 2011 4 23 37 26 9 100
Fall, 2009 3 29 38 23 7 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 1 12 41 40 6 100
Fall, 2009 4 17 38 32 10 100
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Q61 What's more important in (survey
country) society that everyone be free to
pursue their life's goals without interference
from the state or that the state play an active
role in society so as to guarantee that

nobody is in need?

Freedom to
pursue life’s
goals
without Nobody in

interference need DK/Refused Total
Lithuania Spring, 2011 20 76 4 100
Fall, 2009 17 79 4 100
Spring, 1991 40 47 13 100
Russia Spring, 2011 26 68 5 100
Fall, 2009 31 55 14 100
Summer, 2002 22 74 3 100
Spring, 1991 53 34 14 100
Ukraine Spring, 2011 21 75 5 100
Fall, 2009 30 52 17 100
Summer, 2002 24 76 1 100
Spring, 1991 54 37 9 100
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